book value as of June 30, 2007 was $19.2 million, or $31.57 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total
tangible assets less our total liabilities by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. The pro forma net tangible book value of our common stock as of
June 30, 2007 was approximately $19.2 million, or approximately $1.70 per share based on the number of shares outstanding as of June 30, 2007 after giving
effect to the conversion of all outstanding preferred stock into common stock and the issuance of 206,044 shares of common stock to the Mayo Foundation for
Medical Education and Research upon closing of this offering.

After giving effect to our sale of 5,000,000 shares of common stock at an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, the mid-point of the
range on the cover of this prospectus, and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and offering expenses, our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2007 would have been $87.4 million, or $5.36 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value to our existing stockholders of $3.66 per share and an immediate dilution to new investors of $9.64 per share. The following table illustrates this per share
dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $15.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2007   $ 31.57
Pro forma decrease in net tangible book value per share attributable to conversion of convertible preferred stock and

issuance of shares to the Mayo Foundation   (29.87)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share before this offering   1.70

Pro forma increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors participating in this offering   $ 3.66

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   5.36

Pro forma dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 9.64

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $15.00 per share would increase (decrease) our pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value by approximately $4.65 million, or approximately $0.29 per share, and the pro forma dilution per share to investors in this offering by approximately
$0.71 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting
underwriting discounts and commissions. We may also increase or decrease the number of shares we are offering. An increase of 1.0 million shares in the number

[…]

investors in this offering would be $9.44 per share. The pro forma as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only and will adjust based on the actual
public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option to purchase additional shares in this offering, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value at
June 30, 2007 would be $97.9 million, or $5.74 per share, representing an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value to our existing
stockholders of $4.04 per share and an immediate dilution to investors participating in this offering of $9.26 per share.

31

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes as of June 30, 2007, on a pro forma as adjusted basis, the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total
consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid by our existing stockholders and by investors participating in this offering, based upon an assumed
initial public offering price of $15.00 per share, the mid-point of the range on the cover of this prospectus, and before deducting estimated underwriting discounts
and commissions and offering expenses payable by us.

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration
Weighted
Average
Price Per

Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders   11,300,981  69.3% $ 65,208,162  46.5% $ 5.77
Investors participating in this offering   5,000,000  30.7   75,000,000  53.5   15.00

Total   16,300,981  100% $140,208,162  100%  8.60

The above discussion and tables also assume no exercise of any outstanding stock options or warrants except as set forth above. There were:

•  1,964,592 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options as of June 30, 2007 with a weighted average exercise price of $2.81

per share;

•  649,253 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2007 with a weighted average exercise price of $4.64

per share; and

 •  1,670,613 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our stock incentive plans upon completion of this offering.